
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Rebecca Preen

direct line 0300 300 4193

date 22 June 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Wednesday, 5 July 2017 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:

Cllrs D McVicar (Chairman), B Saunders (Vice-Chairman), D Bowater, P Downing, 
Ms A M W Graham, J Kane, Cllr M Liddiard, K C Matthews and R Morris

[Named Substitutes:

Mrs A Barker, C C Gomm, P Hollick, R W Johnstone, I Shingler and 
N Warren]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online at 
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=576.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will be on the Council’s website for six 
months.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=576


AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members.

2.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item.

3.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

4.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 May 2017 and to 
note actions taken since that meeting. 

5.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

6.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution.



7.  Call-In

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review  
in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.  

8.  Requested Items

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution.

REPORTS

Item Subject Page Nos.

9 Executive Members Updates

To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive 
Member for Community Services and the Executive 
Member for Regeneration.

* Verbal

10 Her Majesty's Inspector of Constabulary (HMIC) PEEL 
Report

To discuss with the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
senior police officers the findings of a recent HMIC PEEL 
report, the support of vulnerable children, a recent rise in 
gang related culture in Central Bedfordshire and any other 
areas of concern.

Attached are background papers which comprise an 
overview and summary of the Inspector’s report and the 
Minutes from a Police and Crime Panel meeting held on 19 
April 2017 at which the HMIC report was discussed, with 
input provided from the Inspector of Constabulary.

Below can be found the link to the full report:-

http://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmic/publications/p
eel-police-effectiveness-2016-bedfordshire/

* 9 - 32

http://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmic/publications/peel-police-effectiveness-2016-bedfordshire/
http://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmic/publications/peel-police-effectiveness-2016-bedfordshire/


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Committee Room 2, the Council Offices, High Street North, 
Dunstable on Thursday, 25 May 2017.

PRESENT

Cllr D McVicar (Chairman)
Cllr B Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs D Bowater
P Downing
Ms A M W Graham
J Kane

Cllrs Cllr M Liddiard
K C Matthews
R Morris

Members in Attendance: Cllrs A D Brown Deputy Executive 
Member for 
Regeneration

I Dalgarno Executive Member for 
Community Services

G Perham
Mrs T Stock Deputy Executive 

Member for Health
B  Wells Deputy Executive 

Member for Community 
Services

J N Young Executive Member for 
Regeneration

Officers in Attendance: Ms A Bishop – Senior Engineer
Mr M Coiffait – Director of Community Services
Ms S Holder – Building Control Team Leader
Mrs J Jones – Project Manager
Mrs R Preen – Scrutiny Policy Adviser

Public 0

SCOSC/17/1   Members' Interests 

None.

SCOSC/17/2   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman announced that there would be a minute’s silence held at 11am 
in memory of the victims of the Manchester Arena bombing and that the 
Committee would be scrutinising the recent Bedfordshire Police PEEL HMIC 
(Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary) report at a special meeting on 5 
July 2017.

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



SCOSC  25.05.17
Page 2

SCOSC/17/3   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 16 March 2017 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

SCOSC/17/4   Petitions 

None.

SCOSC/17/5   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

SCOSC/17/6   Call-In 

None.

SCOSC/17/7   Requested Items 

None.

SCOSC/17/8   Executive Members Updates 

The Executive Member for Community Services provided details with regards 
to the closure and refurbishment of Dunstable Leisure Centre, the recent 
upgrade to leisure facilities in Houghton Regis. It was also confirmed that the 
Library strategy would be added to the committee work programme later in the 
year. 

The Executive Member for Regeneration advised that the backlog of work in 
relation to HGV signage across the region was being addressed and that the 
Committee would receive an update in relation to a directorate restructure in 
due course. Measures were being considered to strengthen the Planning 
Enforcement service and the Committee would again be asked to assess any 
proposals. 

The Deputy Executive Member for Community Services provided an update 
with regards to the opening of the Thorn Turn depot which would be completed 
on 10 July 2017 with the official opening in September. The directorate were 
considering the introduction of a commercial cost element to be included at 
some Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC’s) confirming that there 
was no correlation between offering a commercial service and fly tipping, with 
separate plans in place to address this issue. 

SCOSC/17/9   Highways Asset Management Plan 

The Team Leader for Highways Business Support delivered a report which set 
out changes to central government funding of the highways network and the 
need for the Council to demonstrate compliance in order to secure ‘Band 3’ 
grading which would enable the bid for additional funds. 

Page 6
Agenda Item 4



SCOSC  25.05.17
Page 3

In light of the report Members discussed concerns regarding customer 
responsiveness, to which it was confirmed that measures were being taken to 
improve the service delivered. 

Members expressed frustration at the lack of a mobile application to log defects 
and potholes and that tracking a reported complaint was very difficult.

RECOMMENDED:-
1. That the Highways Service utilises the principles set out in the Draft 

Highways Asset Management Policy to develop a Highways Asset 
Management Strategy, Communications Strategy, undertake a Service 
Review and develop any other supporting documents relevant to the 
Incentive Fund Bid.

2. That the Executive adopts the updated Network Maintenance 
Management Plan and approves the Resilient Network for public 
consultation.

3. That the Council, as Highways Authority, adopts Sustainable 
Drainage Systems (SuDS) that are situated within the highway 
boundary and which only receive highway run off and agrees the 
criteria as set out in Appendix B.

4. That a review of the contractor, Ringway Jacobs be included within 
the Committee Work Programme. 

SCOSC/17/10   Review of the 2011 Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA) 

The Executive Member for Community Services delivered a report which set 
out a refresh to the 2011 Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA), 
explaining the screening exercise which involved collecting information on 
historic and potential future floods in order to identify areas with an increased 
risk of flooding and to manage and mitigate the associated risks. 

In light of the report Members discussed the following in summary:-
 The national policy implications at a local level and how each area was 

categorised.
 That additional funds be made available to map and clear gullys. 
 That the Council had a coordinating role in order to identify those 

responsible for drainage systems. 
 The importance of considering climate change and sharing data with 

strategic partners. 

RECOMMENDED that the Executive support the 2017 review and submit 
the report to the Environment Agency by the statutory deadline of 22 
June 2017.

SCOSC/17/11   Work Programme 2017/18 and Executive Forward Plan 

RECOMMENDED that the Committee Work Programme be agreed subject 
to the following amendments:-

 HMIC PEEL (Police) Report – 5 July 2017

Page 7
Agenda Item 4



SCOSC  25.05.17
Page 4

 Partnership Working with Anglian Water to include Flood Risk 
Management and Drainage Maintenance – 14 September 2017 

 Review of Highways Contract Performance – 14 September 2014
 Library Strategy – TBC

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.10 
a.m.)

Page 8
Agenda Item 4



Page 9
Agenda Item 10



Page 10
Agenda Item 10



Page 11
Agenda Item 10



Page 12
Agenda Item 10



Page 13
Agenda Item 10



Page 14
Agenda Item 10



Page 15
Agenda Item 10



Page 16
Agenda Item 10



19 April 2017

1

AT A MEETING

 of the

BEDFORDSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

held at the offices of Luton Borough Council, Council Chamber, Town Hall, George St, Luton 
on the 19th day of April 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT

Councillor Chapman, Central Bedfordshire Council (Chair)

Bedford Borough Council 

Councillors Charles and Foster

Central Bedfordshire Council

Councillor Dodwell, Downing and Hollick

Luton Borough Council

Councillors Agbley, Farooq and Saleem

Independent Members

Messrs Cain and Warburton

Ms Z Billingham, Force Inspector, Her Majesty’s Inspector of Constabularies (HMIC) and Ms L McCarthy, HMIC Force Liaison Officer 
attended only for part of Minute Item 58 during which time they addressed the Panel and provided responses to questions from the 
Panel. P

age 17
A

genda Item
 10



19 April 2017

2

Ms K Holloway, the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Bedfordshire, Mr M Cooper, Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer, 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Mr J Boucher, Chief Constable (CC), Bedfordshire Police Force attended for Minute 
Items 58 and 59 only.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Holland (Bedford Borough Council)

55. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE CONSTITUENT COUNCILS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

There were no questions.

56. MINUTES

The PCC commented that in Minute Item 53, the wording “50% fewer Section 20 referrals” should read “50% fewer Section 136 referrals”.

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 6 February 2017 be confirmed subject to replacement of the wording “Section 20” with 
“Section 136” in Minute Item 53.

57. DISCLOSURE OF LOCAL AND/OR DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Member Disclosing an 
Interest

Nature of Interest Present or Absent During 
Discussion of Item

Councillor Farooq Local – his niece is a Bedfordshire Police Officer Present

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 10



19 April 2017

3

58. HER MAJESTY’S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY (HMIC) INSPECTION

Background 

Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC) had recently carried out an Inspection and published a PEEL Report on the 
Effectiveness of the Bedfordshire Police Force. The Report had rated the Force ‘Inadequate overall’ and Bedfordshire was the only Force in 
the Country to receive that rating.

Her Majesty’s Inspector (HMI) Ms Zoe Billingham and HMIC Force Liaison Officer Linda McCarthy had been invited to attend the PCP 
meeting to formally present the Report and to answer questions from the Panel on it. The Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief 
Constable of Bedfordshire were also present to respond to questions from the Panel.

Some questions had been submitted in advance by members of the Panel and then forwarded to the Inspector and the Commissioner as 
appropriate prior to the meeting.

Questions to the Inspector of Her Majesty’s Constabularies

Introduction

HMI Ms Billingham began by explaining that she had been the Inspector of the Bedfordshire Force for over 7 years. She was also 
responsible for 15 other Forces. Her colleague Ms McCarthy was the Force Liaison Officer for Bedfordshire, Hertfordshire and 
Cambridgeshire and would therefore be able
[...]
, CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND 
HERTFORDSHIRE)

The Vice Chair reported that representatives from each of the three Forces had met and it had been noted that none of the three PCCs 
had yet answered the 7 questions relating to Collaboration (Minute Item 60 refers).

RESOLVED:

That the verbal update be noted.

65.  EASTERN REGION PCP NETWORK

The Vice Chair reported that the representatives had discussed the new Police and Crime Act 2017 with particular regard to new 
provisions allowing PCCs to take responsibility for Fire and Rescue Services. The Act also stipulated that complaint appeals would now 
go to the PCC and this may result in PCPs becoming involved in complaint procedures.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal update be noted.

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 10



19 April 2017

15

66.  WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

RESOLVED:

That an ‘Away Day’ be arranged for Panel Members to further develop the Work Programme for 2017/18.

The meeting closed at 9.32 pm

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	10 Her Majesty's Inspector of Constabulary (HMIC) PEEL Report
	170705 Minutes PCP 19 April 2017




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Wednesday, 5 July 2017.

PRESENT

Cllr D McVicar (Chairman)
Cllr B Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs P Downing
Ms A M W Graham

Cllrs Cllr M Liddiard
R Morris

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs D Bowater
J Kane
K C Matthews

Substitutes: Cllrs P Hollick

Members in Attendance: Cllrs R D Berry Vice-Chairman of 
Development 
Management Committee

A D Brown Deputy Executive 
Member for 
Regeneration

Mrs C F Chapman MBE Chairman of the Council
I Dalgarno Executive Member for 

Community Services
Mrs A L Dodwell Deputy Executive 

Member for Social Care 
and Housing

K Ferguson Chairman of Children's 
Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

F Firth
Cllr P N Hollick

Officers in Attendance: Ms M Higton – ASB and Statutory Nuisance 
Coordinator

Mrs J Keyte – Head of Community Safety
Mrs R Preen – Scrutiny Policy Adviser

Others in 
Attendance

Mrs G Deans (Parent Governor)

Mrs E Rowlands (Parent Governor)
Assistant Chief Constable Jackie Sebire Bedfordshire Police
Acting Chief Inspector Jim Goldsmith Bedfordshire Police



SCOSC  05.07.17
Page 2

Mark Cooper Chief Executive, Office 
of the Bedfordshire 
Police and Crime 
Commissioner

SCOSC/17/12   Members' Interests 

None. 

SCOSC/17/13   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

None.

SCOSC/17/14   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 May 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

SCOSC/17/15   Petitions 

None.

SCOSC/17/16   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

SCOSC/17/17   Call-In 

None.

SCOSC/17/18   Requested Items 

None.

SCOSC/17/19   Executive Members Updates 

None.

SCOSC/17/20   Her Majesty's Inspector of Constabulary (HMIC) PEEL Report 

The Assistant Chief Constable (ACC) introduced the report, advised on the 
current position of Bedfordshire police and highlighted improvement measures 
around victim safety, particularly those in relation to children and vulnerable 
people. There had been an increase in domestic violence convictions and 
victim satisfaction with the service and a sharp rise in hate crime, emergency 
calls and officer redeployment to Manchester and London due to recent 
national events, creating additional pressures on policing levels within 
Bedfordshire. Figures quoted in the report in relation to community policing 
numbers were not as low as they appeared as previous calculations hadn’t 



SCOSC  05.07.17
Page 3

included investigatory CID officers, with the Chief Constable committed to 
increasing those numbers before the end of 2018. 

A return to a community policing model would increase public engagement and 
police presence at community and cohesion events and despite the current low 
numbers, the boost to the front line initiative was a priority for the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, facilitating the return to work of officers currently on sick 
and long term leave. There was a recognised need to address the root cause 
of speeding in the region, reducing offences and establishing long term 
solutions. 

In light of the report and update Members discussed the following in summary:-
 That improvements and outcomes were the joint responsibility of the Local 

Authority, the police, Town and Parish Councils and other strategic 
partners, including the three local Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
teams, acknowledging the different challenges each area of Bedfordshire 
brought.

 Whether the re-introduction of community policing would be implemented in 
time in order to effect an improved HMIC inspection. 

 That there was a need to populate the community police hubs and 
concentrate resource in the most appropriate places, enabling the reporting 
of crime in the absence of traditional ‘front desks’.

 Concerns regarding the long term viability of Bedfordshire police as a 
standalone force and the benefits of working cohesively with neighbouring 
forces. 

 A lack of confidence within the rural community in the police and that areas 
assigned to officers were too large leading to ineffectual outcomes. 

 A need to improve public communication in order to mitigate widespread 
public dissatisfaction with Bedfordshire police and reinstate officer 
attendance at Town and Parish Council meetings. 

 Confirmation that a recruitment freeze had been lifted but there was a need 
for clarity around demand led areas which was proving a challenge for 
management, with concerns that open vacancies increased pressures on 
an already under resourced force.

 The need to identify challenges and training needs in relation to Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and the most vulnerable at the earliest possible 
stage in order to mitigate long term escalations in cost, victim impact and 
resource. 

 Given a recent national report in relation to stalking offences and poor 
offender profiling, concerns that processes locally didn’t go far enough to 
support improvements. 

RECOMMENDED:-
1. That the updated HMIC report be scrutinised at a future meeting. 



SCOSC  05.07.17
Page 4

2. That improvements be made to support effective communication with 
the public, ensuring partnership working with all blue light emergency 
services.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.50 
a.m.)


